Ronald Reagan Library

 Collection Name
 DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES
 Withdrawer

 KDB
 7/27/2011

 File Folder
 JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)
 FOIA

 F97-0066/19
 FOHEN, D

				4		
DOC NO	Doc Type	Document Description	No of Pages	Doc Date R	estrictions	
1	FORM	RE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT EVALUATION OF BRUCE STEVENSON	1	4/11/1983	B6	
2	LETTER	FROM M. DEAVER (PARTIAL)	1	7/15/1983	B6	
3	МЕМО	FRED FIELDING TO D. LOWELL JENSEN RE ATTACHED LETTER FROM PRISON INMATE	1	7/8/1983	B6	
4	LETTER	FIELDING TO INMATE	1	7/8/1983	B6	
5	LETTER	INMATE TO DEAVER	2	6/20/1983	B6	

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]

B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]

B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]

B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]

B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]

B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]

B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA] B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Hank:

Just a short note to say I would be honored to have my name used as a co-host for the PAC Fundraiser.

I just hope it draws the people you expect.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Hank Brown House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, D. C. 20515

HANK BROWN FOURTH DISTRICT COLORADO

July 11, 1983

Honorable Michael K. Deaver Deputy Chief of Staff The White House Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mike:

On Wednesday afternoon, September 28, I will be holding a PAC fundraiser at Basil's. I would be very honored if you would permit me to use your name as a co-host on the invitation. Your name will be a strong draw for what I hope will be a winning cause.

I will be following-up with a phone call next week touch base.

Many Warks,

Mank Brown

Member of Congress

HB/sr

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Michael:

I received your nice letter. I am glad you were present at the White House for the President's Key Supporters luncheon and that you enjoyed my remarks.

The President and I appreciate all you do as Chairman of the National Republican Heritage Groups Council.

Thank you again for writing.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Michael Sotirhos Chairman National Republican Heritage Groups Council 310 First Street, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20003



National Republican Heritage Groups (Nationalities) Council

Chairman

Michael Sotirhos

Co-Chairmen

Cecilia Bros Anna Faltus Iulian Niemczyk

Vice-Chairmen

Steve Postupack Ionas Talandis Gonzalo Velez

Secretary

Eugene Ziurys

Assistant Secretary

Diane Stefanchik

Treasurer Radi Slavoff

Assistant Treasurer

Elena Jurgela

Comptrollers

Ted Bryant Dr. Ben John Chen Alfred Hong Albert Polgar

General Counsel

Frances Sclafani

Regional Vice Chairmen

Northeast:

Manuel Garcia Josephine Hong

South:

Dalia Bobelis Bui Huu Phuoc

Midwest:

Anatole Milunas Lilia Rastrigin

West:

Milta Borrego Sherwin T.S. Chan

Executive Director

Radi Slavoff (Acting)

Honorary Chairmen **Advisory Committee**

Anna Chennault-Chairman Hon. Edward Derwinski Mitchell Kobelinski Laszlo Pasztor Frank D. Stella

8 July 1983

Honorable Michael K. Deaver

Deputy Chief of Staff

The White House

Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. Deaver,

May I express my sincere gratitude for the outstanding presentation you made on 24 June at the White House to the President's Key Supporters.

Junk

This

I felt honored to be listed among them.

Our particular area of the political spectrum is the ethnic vote. As Chairman of the National Republican Heritage Groups Council I assure you that our Council with member organizations in twentysix states as well as thirty-six nationality federations shall play a meaningful role in the forthcoming campaign.

Our office at the RNC shall be in touch with you so that I may visit you during one of my frequent trips to Washington (from New York) in order to pay our organization's respects as well as to discuss the campaign.

Thank you for your continued service to the Nation.

Sincerely,

Michael Sotirhos

Chairman

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Paula:

Sorry you missed our meeting yesterday. We made some progress on child support enforcement reform and had a good discussion on pension reform.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I wanted to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against the August recess, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked Pam Turner to follow-up with you on the next meeting.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Claudine:

We had a good meeting yesterday and made some progress.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I wanted to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. — the day after I return. I know this backs up against the August recess, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver

Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Nancy:

We had a good meeting yesterday and made some progress.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I wanted to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. — the day after I return. I know this backs up against the August recess, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked Pam Turner and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver

Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Nancy:

Good meeting yesterday, and I want you to know how much I personally appreciate your immediate follow through. Thank you for cosponsoring H.R. 3546, the Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1983. Margaret Heckler told me the hearings went exceptionally well, and I know she and her staff will continue to work hard on this initiative.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I would like to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against a possible pressing floor schedule, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Krike

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Nancy Johnson House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Bobbi:

Good meeting yesterday, and I want you to know how much I personally appreciate your immediate follow through. Thank you for cosponsoring H.R. 3546, the Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1983. Margaret Heckler told me the hearings went exceptionally well, and I know she and her staff will continue to work hard on this initiative.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I would like to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against a possible pressing floor schedule, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Bobbi Fiedler House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Marge:

Good meeting yesterday, and I want you to know how much I personally appreciate your immediate follow through. Thank you for cosponsoring H.R. 3546, the Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1983. Margaret Heckler told me the hearings went exceptionally well, and I know she and her staff will continue to work hard on this initiative.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I would like to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against a possible pressing floor schedule, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Marge Roukema House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Lynn:

Good meeting yesterday, and I want you to know how much I personally appreciate your immediate follow through. Thank you for cosponsoring H.R. 3546, the Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1983. Margaret Heckler told me the hearings went exceptionally well, and I know she and her staff will continue to work hard on this initiative.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I would like to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against a possible pressing floor schedule, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver
Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Lynn Martin House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Olympia:

Good meeting yesterday, and I want you to know how much I personally appreciate your immediate follow through. Thank you for cosponsoring H.R. 3546, the Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1983. Margaret Heckler told me the hearings went exceptionally well, and I know she and her staff will continue to work hard on this initiative.

I'm leaving tomorrow for the Far East for two weeks so I would like to set up another meeting for August 3 at 10:00 a.m. -- the day after I return. I know this backs up against a possible pressing floor schedule, but I think it's important that we discuss a couple more items before you leave town.

I've asked M. B. Oglesby and Nancy Risque to follow-up with you on both pension reform and specifics of the next meeting in my absence.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Olympia Snowe House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear Dr. Cahill:

Your book, The AIDS EPIDEMIC arrived in my office last week. With all the emotional reaction being given to the subject it is good to see a contribution toward solving the problem. Your timely book I am sure will help in providing more information toward solving this epidemic.

Thank you for thinking of me.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Dr. Kevin M. Cahill St. Martin's Press 175 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10010

WASHINGTON

July 14, 1983

Dear Congressman Mack:

I'm writing on behalf of the President in reference to your endorsement of the President to address the Florida Blue Key Annual Banquet. The President's schedule will not allow him to attend. However we have forwarded the request to the Vice President's office for his consideration.

Thank you again for your endorsement.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Connie Mack House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

part Lip

July 15, 1983

Dear Bruce:

I've checked into Jerry Patterson's appointment. It appears Jerry was appointed as an ex officio member of the Commission on Security and Economic Assistance secretarial Board only by virtue of his capacity as Chairman of a relevant Congressional committee, namely the Subcommittee on International Development Institutions and Finance. Under the aegis of AID and State, it is a six month "independent working group". The NSC cleared the 43 members. are 18 other ex officio members of Congress on this bipartisan Board, including Pell, Inouye, Zablocki, and Helms, Kasten, and Percy.

Not a very good answer but the only one now.

Sincerely;

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Bruce Nestande Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Orange County Hall of Administration 10 Civic Center Plaza Santa Ana, CA 92701

central file

WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear Marc:

Just a short note to thank you for sending me Reverend Michael J. Kirwin's invitation to the President. I've taken the liberty of sending it on to our scheduling office with my recommendation.

Thank you again for writing.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Marc L. Holtzman Ottosen, Holtzman & Associates 1843 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17103

OTTOSEN, HOLTZMAN & ASSOCIATES 1843 MARKET STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17103 (7)7) 236-7605

KARL J. OTTOSEN MARC L. HOLTZMAN

1 .-

July 11, 1983

Honorable Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President and Deputy Chief of Staff The White House Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mike:

Attached please find an invitation from Reverend
Michael J. Kirwin for President Reagan to be main speaker at
a dinner celebration that will commemorate the 1950th
anniversary of the Church's foundation at a dinner on
November 6, in Wilkes-Barre. Reverend Kirwin is organizing
an outstanding event that would be worthy of President
Reagan's attendance.

The President would have an excellent forum of 800 outstanding and distinguished members of the Catholic community in Northeastern Pennsylvania. Reverend Kirwin has an outstanding reputation and I know this event will be a tremendous success.

Thank you in advance for your consideration. I hope that you will give this invitation every consideration. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

Marc

MLH/1ma

Attachment

THE WHITE HOUSE traspered hunt on the mied hung, hunting was deminded - the point comitie guesting - the point aperates, the -the point desirent munding the fining his

THE WHITE HOUSE

Lady Wright
The British Embassy
Avenue, N.W.
3100 Massachusetts 20008 Lady Wright Washington, D.C.

1/15/83

fie

WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear Lloyd:

Just a short note to wish you well and all the luck in your new position. I have no doubts that you will represent the President with distinction.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Lloyd M. Taggart President The Taggart Trust 1600 Taggart Plaza Post Office Box 12900 Las Vegas, NV 89112



July 8, 1983 Agreed

Dear Mike:

Because of my day's travel schedule I was unable to express to you personally during the Arts in America luncheon at the White House just how appreciative I am for all you did to secure my appointment to the President's Committee on the Arts and Humanities. I will do all in my power to make you and the President proud of your decision to appoint.

Julie joins me in wishing you well in your challenging assignment of assisting the President and First Lady of this great land. We appreciate the sacrifices you, Carolyn and your family make that allow you to remain in their service during these difficult times.

Best regard

Lloyd M. Ta President

jl

Mr. Michael K. Deaver Deputy Chief of Staff THE WHITE HOUSE Washington, D.C. 20500

WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear Bruce:

Thank you for your recent note and wonderful words of support for the President.

I am pleased to hear you want to be helpful in forming a committee of teachers for President Reagan. Why don't you contact your local Republican headquarters to see about this?

Thank you again for writing.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Bruce A. Stevenson 14628 Killion Street Van Nuys, CA 91401 From the Desk of ...

B. STEVENSON 14628 KILLION ST. VAN NUYS, CAL. 91401

Mr. Stevenson

JULY 1/2

Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name	Withdrawer
DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES	KDB 7/27/2011
Eile Folder	FOIA
File Folder	TOIA
JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)	F97-0066/19
	COHEN, D

Box Number

13

DOC Document Type	No of	Doc Date	Restric-	
NO Document Description	pages		tions	

1 FORM 1 4/11/1983 B6

RE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT EVALUATION OF BRUCE STEVENSON

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

- B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name

Withdrawer

DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES

KDB 7/27/2011

File Folder

FOIA

JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)

F97-0066/19

COHEN, D

Box Number

13

DOC Document Type NO Document Description No of Doc Date Restricpages

tions

LETTER

7/15/1983 B6

FROM M. DEAVER (PARTIAL)

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]

B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]

B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]

B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]

B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]

B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]

B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]

B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear (6)

Thank you for your letter of June 26th. I have taken the liberty of forwarding your correspondence on to the Department of Justice for whatever action they think is necessary.

I appreciate your interest in the possibility of gaps in our national security.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff



Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name	Withdrawer
DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES	KDB 7/27/2011
File Folder	FOIA
JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)	F97-0066/19
	COHEN, D
Box Number	
13	4
DOC Document Type	No of Doc Date Restric-
NO Document Description	pages tions

7/8/1983 B6

FRED FIELDING TO D. LOWELL JENSEN RE

ATTACHED LETTER FROM PRISON INMATE

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

3

MEMO

- B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name

DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES

KDB 7/27/2011

File Folder

JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)

F97-0066/19
COHEN, D

Box Number

13

4

DOC Document TypeNo of Doc Date Restric-
pagesRestric-
tions

4 LETTER 1 7/8/1983 B6

FIELDING TO INMATE

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

- B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name	Withdrawer		
DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES	KDB 7/27/2011		
File Folder	FOIA		
JULY 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (6)	F97-0066/19		
	COHEN, D		
Box Number			
13	4		
DOC Document Type	No of Doc Date Restric-		
NO Document Description	pages tions		
	0 (/00/1000 D.C		
5 LETTER	2 6/20/1983 B6		

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

INMATE TO DEAVER

B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]

B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]

B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]

B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]

B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]

B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]

B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]

B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

July 15, 1983

Dear Guy:

Just a short note to acknowledge your endorsement of the Department of Commerce's "E" Award to the Whirlpool Corporation.

I've contacted the President's Scheduling Office and they will see if it is at all possible in the future.

I'll keep you informed.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Guy Vander Jagt United States House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

950 WEST NORTON AVENUE MUSKEGON, MICHIGAN 49441 (616) 733-3131 31 WEST STH STREET HOLLAND WICHIGAN 43423 (616) 395-3649 124 NORTH DIVISION STREET 1AVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684 (618) 945-3832

MODSEVELT PARK

ied in he Department know that it the President

ition of this eration.

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

July 15, 1983

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I have read your letter of July 7 and reviewed the requests contained therein. While the requests pertain to events which took place almost three years ago, I have refreshed my recollection to the best extent possible.

Based upon that recollection, a search of any files I might have from that period and a review of documents sent to you by other Administration officials in response to these same or similar questions, I wish to advise you that to the best of my knowledge and recollection at no time during the period involved did I have any direct or indirect knowledge of, or any participation whatever in, any transactions involving material prepared for President Carter. I also wish to advise you that a review of files presently in my possession discloses that I have no records except personal non-substantive memorabilia from the period of time in question.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER

Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Donald J. Albosta U. S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

cc: The Attorney General

WASHINGTON

July 19, 1983

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Thank you for your letter of July 12, 1983. It is most gratifying to know that you stand ready to support the President and the future course of this Administration.

You should be aware, however, that until an authorized Presidential campaign entity is established pursuant to federal election laws, we will be unable to discuss any possibilities which may involve your participation and that of Van Slycke & Reeside Travel Associates, Inc.

You can be assured that if and when such an entity is established, your letter will be referred to the appropriate person.

On behalf of the President, thank you for your continued support.

Sincerely,

Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Frank L. Robinson
Van Slycke & Reeside
Travel Associates, Inc.
Post Office Box 39117
5100 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

WASHINGTON

July 19, 1983

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. DEAVER

ASSISTANT TO THE PRESIDENT

DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF

FROM:

FRED F. FIELDING

COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT

SUBJECT:

Letter re: The President's Re-Election

Campaign Official Staff Travel

The attached letter of July 12, 1983, from Frank Robinson of Van Slycke & Reeside Travel Associates, Inc. to you requests a meeting to discuss Van Slycke participating as "travel agent" for the President's re-election campaign. Please find attached a draft response from you to Mr. Robinson which indicates that such a discussion is premature.

1D#

WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

y sy - ∞ - 7 2000	and the state of t
H INTERNAL INCOMING Date Correspondence received (YY/MM/DD) BO 1 07 11H	
NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: Front Robinson	
DC Mail Report User Codes: (A)(B)	(C)
SUBJECT: Trans Up various C	in programme in the second
the state of the s	
ROUTE TO:	DISPOSITION
Action Date %	Type Completion of Date sponse Code YY/MM/DD
ORIGINATOR 88107 114 PM	d 88107114
00 F18L Referral Note: 53/07/14 6 8%	B 831 071 / 5A
Referral Note: 1912 Sand	tros des monto
Referral Note: Lucuel aq	ent you compaign
Referral Note:	
ACTION CODES: A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recommendation C - Darft Response F - Furnish Fact Sheet to be A - Ariswered C - Completed C - Completed C - Completed C - Completed C - Suspended	FOR OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE! Type of Response = Initials of Signer Code = 'A' Completion Date = Date of Outgoing
COMMENTS:	

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the Correspondence Tracking System to Central Reference, ext. 2590



VAN SLYCKE & REESIDE TRAVEL ASSOCIATES, INC.

155387

July 12, 1983

grange

Mr. Michael K. Deaver Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff First Floor West Wing White House Washington, D.C. 25000

The President's Re-election Campaign Official Staff Travel

Dear Mr. Deaver:

The next sixteen months will be a critical period for our President. The success of his re-election campaign will rely heavily upon the effective coordination of campaign personnel. Timely, accurate travel arrangements are essential to positioning the proper individuals in the right place at the most opportune moment.

We at Van Slycke & Reeside (VS&R) are eager to provide our expertise for the re-election of President Reagan. We can offer both the experience and the comprehensive services the campaign will require. VS&R has been recognized by the American Society of Travel Agents for its professional integrity and leadership role in the industry.

Among the numerous services and benefits we propose to provide, VS&R offers to staff a 24-hour a day, 7-day a week reservation and ticketing center which can be accessed nationwide via toll free telephone lines.

I am eager to discuss your additional requirements and will call your office next week to determine when a meeting will be convenient.

Sincerely,

Frank L. Robinson Account Executive

FLR/pj